F====aqua science
==Ll engineersinc.

Feb. 11, 1990

Mr. Frank Ramos

¢/o Mr. Richard P. Flynn

1630 N. Main St., Suite 134
Walnut Creek, Ca. 94596~4609

Re: Workplan—Proposal for Soil and Groundwater Investigation Services at
5293 Crow Canyon Rd., Castro Valley

Dear Mr, Ramos,

The following i1s Aqua Sclence Engineer's workplan—-proposal for a preliminary site
aggessment to be conducted at the site referenced above. The scope of work was
developed from the Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks of June 2, 1988, revised April, 1989. The
format for the proposal is from the Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation, Proposal Format attachment that accompanied recent correspondence
from the Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials
Program offices.

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Statement of Work Scope:
A s0oll and groundwater investigation is to be conducted at 5293 Crow Canyon Rd.
in Castro Valley, Ca., as a result of earlier investigative activities at the
site. The site assessment has been mandated by May 8, 1989 correspondencesfrom
the Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Progégm.
The May 8 letter requires that the vertical and horizontal extent of gasolifle and
waste o0ll contamination in the soils and groundwater be determined (Appendix A).
Prior to commencement of monitoring well drilling, well construction permi€ will
be obtained from Alameda County Water District, Zone 7. o
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B, Site Location: vy
The site 18 located on the southern side of Crow Canyon Rd., east of Castréd-
Valley (Figure 1). From the southern property line the topography slopes Steeply
downhill toward the southeast and Crow Canyon Creek which flows to the southwest

at the bottom of Crow Canyon.

C,D. Background and Site History:

A Shell gasoline station operated at the subject site prior to February, 1989,
when three 8,000 gallon gasoline tanks and one 500 gallon waste oil were removed
by Aqua Science Engineers. The details of the tank removals and associated
sampling are summarized in the project report of March 10, 1989 (Appendix B).

An estimate of the amount of fuel products lost into the solls was not made. To
date, no other investigative work has been performed at the site.

IT. SITE DESCRIPTION
A. Vicinity Description and Hydrogeologic Setting:

The site rests upon Cretaceous marine sedimentary deposits of the Panoche
Formation. The sandstone and claystone beds dip steeply to the southwest and the
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axis of the Niles Syncline less than 1/2 mile away. Surrounding the valley are
Cretaceous marine deposite of the Panoche and Knoxville Formations. The
surrounding avea is comprised of northwest trending folds and faults, including
the East Chabot Fault which lies about one mile to the southwest of the site.

B, C. Vicinity Map:

Though the gas station has been removed, Figure 2 gives the approximate layout of
those facilities, as well as the locations of proposed borings and monitoring
wella,

D. Existing Soil Contaminatifon and Excavation

Initial soil samples were obtained from the backhoe bucket by driving 2" X &"
brass tubes into the soil until they were full. The tubes were sealed with
aluminum foil, teflon caps, and tape, then placed into a cooler with ice. They
were transported following chain of custody procedures to a State Certified
laboratory with the documentation and results contained in Appendix B.

Groundwater was not encountered in the tankpit excavation, which was excavated to
about 13 feet depth. Near surface soils are of the same composition as the
sedimentary rocks described above, and were hard.

The soil samples were obtained from beneath the gasoline tank inverts at 13 feet
depth and from beneath the wasted oil tank at 7 feet depth.

S1x samples of the soils/rock beneath the tanks yeilded concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TH) as gasoline ranging from non-detectable to 980 parts
per million (ppm) and 35 ppm total oil and grease in the tankpit soil sample
(Table 1). Benzene concentrations ranged from nondetectable to 4,000 parts per
billion (ppb), ethylbenzene from 5 ppb to 17,000 ppb. Toluene was detected at
between 100 ppb to 35,000 ppb, with total xylenes between 20 ppb and 75,000 ppb.

No underground utilities were encountered during the tank removal, though

Underground Service Alert will be notified before commencement of further
investigative work.

Soil excavated from the tankpits was piled onsite where it exists today. A
stockpile 8oil sample was analyzed and the results included in Table 1.

To date, the only permits required for the site have been those related to the
tank removals and they are included in the tank removal summary report in
Appendix B. Monitoring well construction permits will be obtained from Zone 7
before monitoring well driliing i3 in{tiated.

III, Plan For Determining the Extent of Soil Contamination On Site

The plan for determining the extent of soil and groundwater contamination
includes drilling, sampling, and analysis of soils and groundwater at the site,

A. Describe Method/Technique For Determining Extent of Contamination Within the
Excavetion:

Boring Methods, Numbers, Locations, Abandonment

To determine the extent of soil and groundwater contamination present near the °
excavation and around the site, up to 10 borings are proposed, three of which
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will be converted to monitoring wells if groundwater 1s encountered at or above
45 feet drilling depth. A Mobile B-61 or B-57 hydraulic rotary drilling rig with
8 inch hollow stem augers will be used to drill all borings. At all proposed
monitoring well locations, drilling will proceed to 45 feet depth.

Upon encountering groundwater at less than 45 feet drilling depth, a monitoring
well (MW-1) will be drilled to a maximum of 65 feet and installed about 25-35
feet southwest of the dispenser islands. MW-2 will be placed near the southwest
corner of the gasoline tank pit. MW-3 will be located within 5 feet of the waste
0oil tankpit. If groundwater is not encountered, the borings will backfilled with
Portland cement pumped through a tremmie hose from 45 feet depth up to original
grade.

Seven soil borings (SB-1 through SB~7) will be drilled to 20 feet maximum depth.
SB~1,2,3,4 will be drilled at points along the plumbing between the gas tanks and
the dispenser islands. 8B-5,6,7 will be drilled along the perimeter of the
tankpit. Figure 2 shows the location of all proposed borings.

The seven soil borings will be backfilled with Portland cement which will be
pumped through a tremmie hose from the bottom of each boring up to original
grade.

Soil Classification and Sampling Methods

Each boring will be continuously logged on site by a geologist using the United
Soil Classification System. Undisturbed soil samples will be taken at 5 foot
intervals with a hammer driven California Split Spoon sampler as drilling
progresses. The samples will be collected in precleaned 2" X 6" brass tubes and
sealed with plastic caps and tape., All sampling equipment will be cleaned with a
brush in a bucket of TSP solution and rinsed twice between samplings. The
drilliing rig and augers will be high pressure hot washed before arriving on site
and between borings.

C. Describe Methods/Criteria for Screening Soil and Storing Soil

The existing soil stockplile is known to contain detectable levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons, Soil samples obtained during drilling will be screened with an
organic vapor analyzer in the field and all samples yeilding a positive reading
of any kind will be submitted for analysis.

Soil cuttings generated during drilling will be stored on site on plastic
sheeting and covered with plastic sheeting pending lab analyses for later
disposal. On site treatment of contaminated soils is not a part of the workplan.
Once the soll has been chemically characterized, proper disposal at a Class I,
II, or Class III waste facility can be arranged at additional cost, to be
determined after the characterizaton of the cuttings. It may be necessary to
contract a hazardous waste hauler, manifest the soils properly, and dispose of
the soils as hazardous waste.

D. Security Measures
The site 18 currently fencedé across Crow Canyon Rd. A working area will be

establiched with barricades and warning tape around the drill rig. Within the
working area only authorized personnel will be allowed.



IV. Plan For Determining Groundwater Contamination
A, Placement and Rationale For Monitoring Well Placement

Upon encountering groundwater at 45 feet depth or less, MW=1 will be installed to
65 feet maximum depth about 25-35 feet southwest of the pump islands. MW-3 will
be drilled and installed as MW~-1 within 5 feet of the waste oil tankpit, with
MW-2 established on the southwest corner of the gasoline tankpit. The three
wells are located to allow good triangulation of survey points 1in a groundwater
gradient determination, as well as to obtain sample points from specific areas of
concern, as noted above.

B. Monitoring Well Drilling and Installation Specs.

Monitoring wells MW~-1, 2, 3 will be drilled as described above. All three wells
will be constructed of 2 inch Schedule 40 PVC casing, with up to 20 feet of ,010"
slotted schedule 40 PVC, with the top of the screened interval extending about 5
feet above encountered water level to account for seasonal groundwater level
fluctuations (Figure 3). The well casing will be inserted through the augers,
followed by #3 washed sand through the augers in 1 to 2 foot lifts up to at least
2 feet above the perforated casing. One foot of bentonite pellets will be placed
above the sand and activated with some water. The seal will be finished up to
the gurface with cement, and a locking cap and surface cover will be installed.

Soll samples will be collected at 5 foot intervals, starting at 5 feet depth,
obtained as described above.

C. Groundwater Sampling Plans

The wells will be developed by the bailing of water into drums until the water
appears to be reasonably clear, The water's clearness will be determined
subjectively as bailing proceeds. The wells will be sampled as per Pratt
Consulting Company's Monitoring Well Protocol of April, 1989 (Appendix B). All
soil and groundwater samples to be submitted for analysis will be immediately
placed into a cooler with ice and submitted to a State Certified Analytical
Laboratory following chain of custody procedures for TR as gasoline with BTXE
distinction using EPA methods 8015/8020/602. Samples from MW-2_dnd SB-7 will be
additionally analyzed for total oll and grease {(method 503d" &\e), THl as diesel,
priority metals (ICAP/AA), PCB, PCP, PNA and creosote (EPA metth 625/627/8270),
and chlorinated hydrocarbons using EPA method 8016/601., = " .

Winame B
Laboratory analysis reports will have QA/QC data on the report itself, and
groundwater samples will be analyzed with a duplicate and a blank. Purged water
will be stored on site in drums until laboratory analyses are available.

The tops of well casings will be surveyed to an established benchmark by a State
Registered Land Surveyor to within 0.0l foot. Free product and sheen will be
measured either with an interface probe which will measure the thickness of
floating product, or with an acryllic bailer which will be lowered slowly to the
water surface and filled about half full for direct observation of sheen and
odor. Water level measurements will be taken as per Pratt Consulting Co. ;
protocol noted above,

Chain of custody documentation shall accompany every soil and groundwater sample
from the site to the laboratory.



V. §Site Safety

Prior to commencement of investigative activities each day, a site safety meeting
will be held at the designated command post which will be a vehicle which is
proximal to the working area. Emergency procedures to follow in case of fire or
severe injury or explosion will be outlined at site safety meetings. The hazards
of the known or suspected chemicals on site will ba explained at these meetings.
Level D protection 1s the anticipated maximum amount of protection needed. A
site safety plan which conforms to Part 1910.120 (1) (2) of 29 CFR will be on
site at all times.

A working area will be established with barricades and warning tape to delineate
the zone where hardhats, steel toed shoes must be worn, and where unauthorized
personnel will not be allowed,

Drilling will not be conducted during lightning storms. If, during drilling,
preduct odors emanating from the hole are deemed to be sitbstantial, drilling
personnel will wear Tyvek suits and rubber gloves. Respirators equipped with
organic vapor cartridges may be worn as well under these drilling conditions.

f" e

The closest hospital is Laurel Hospital which is reached by traveling south on
Crow Canyon Rd. to Castro Valley Blvd. where you drive west, turning north onto
Lake Chabot Rd. and continuing about two blocks to the hospital on the left.
Another nearby hospital i1s John Muir Emergi-center reached by traveling notheast
on Crow Canyon Rd. to the intersection with Porter Dr. The hospital is there on
the northwest corner of the intersection.

REPORTING

A complete report of methods, findings, and conclusions will be submitted to the
client for forwarding to all appropriate agencles within 30 days of the
completion of the investigation. The report will be submitted under the seal of
a State Registered Civil Engineer, Mr. Greg Burg (#36208). Mr. Burg has
implimented and managed dozens of tank removal, site investigation, and soil
remediation projects for ASE gince his arrival at ASE in 1987,




ZRES 1AL °;
3433 .
A ‘\" :l £y
3 e
i ¢

Figure 1
Site Location Map
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Figure 2
Site Plan at 5293 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley
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Figure 3
Typical Monitoring Well
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&====aqua science
<S5 engineers inc.

February 15, 1990

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Hazrdous Materials Specialist

Re: Workplan for 5293 Crow Canyon Rd., Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Seery,

Attached please find the ammended workplan for the above referenced site. The
workplan includes the recommendations and clarifications that you requested in
recent correspondence to myself. A copy will be sent to the RWOCB, and I hope to
hear from you soon.

Sincerely,

A Sc}fi

e Engineers

)

Iy S1e3406

50

Aqua Science Engineersinc., PO, Box 535, San Ramon, CA94583 - 415-820-9391



B Auamepa county
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

A
. 1™

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Matenals Program

80 Swan Way. Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(415 271-4320

May 8, 1989

Mr. Dan Denine

Lakeshore Financial .
2100 Lakeshore Ave., Ste. B 4#44?“425455?
Oakland, CA 94606

RE: SOIL CONTAMINATION AT 5293 CROW CANYON ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY: }
REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT K

Dear Mr. Denine:

Our office has completed review of the Aqua Terra Engineers, Inc.
report dated March 10, 1989 involving soil gsampling and subsequent
laboratory analyses following closure February 10, 1989 of four (4)
underground storage tanks (UST) at the referenced site. This
report identifies substantial soil contamination approaching 1000
ppm of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) in close
proximity to the northernmost fuel UST. An additional composite
sample collected from stockpiled material also indicates contami-
nation by total oil and grease (TOG) up to 775 ppm. Contamination
exceeding 100 ppm is identified by the Regional Water Quality

Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) as a "confirmed
release.”

Due to this site's "confirmed release" status, additional investi-

gative work must be performed to further define the extent of

vertical and lateral impact upon groundwater and soils resulting 1
from the noted contamination. The information gathered by this N
investigation must be used to determine an appropriate course of

action to remediate the site. This preliminary site assessment

should be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommend- )
ations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground X

Tanks. The major elements of such an investigation are summarized
in the attached Appendix A.

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should obtain . o
professional services from a reputable engineering/geotechnical ‘
consulting firm. The responsibility of your consultant is to

submit for review a proposal outlining planned activities pertinent




Mr. Dan Denine
Lakeshore Financial

RE: 5293 Crow Canyon Rd.
Castro Valley

May 8, 1989

Page 2 of 2

to meeting the criteria outlined in this letter and the attached
Appendix A. Once the preliminary site assessment has been
completed, a technical report summarizing site related activities
and conclusions must be submitted to this office and the RWQCB. All
reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California-
Certified Engineering Geologist, California-Registered Geologist, or
California- Registered Civil Engineer.

This office will oversee the site assessment for the referenced
site. This oversight will include our review and comment on work
proposals, and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches. However, the issuance of monitoring well installation
permits will be through Zone 7. The RWQCB may choose to take over
as lead agency if it is determined following the site assessment
that there has been a substantial impact upon groundwater.

Please submit a Preliminary Site Assessment proposal within 30 days
of the receipt of this letter. Accompanying this proposal must be a
check totalling $831 to help defer the cost of our review of this
plan and our oversight of the remediation process. This check
should be made out to the County of Alameda. A copy of this

proposal should also be sent to the RWQCB (Attn: Scott Hugenberger)
for their review.

If you have any questions, please call Scott Seery, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:508:mam

cc: Howard Hatayama, DHS
Scott Hugenberger, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Dept.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Pari Miraftabi, Alameda County Building and Inspection Dept.

Sgott Seery, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Program
Files '

Enclosure



ALANMCDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Gakland, CA 94621

415 271-4320

December 21, 1989

Mr. Greg Gouvea

Aqua Science Engines:rs, Inc.

P. 0. Box 535 _ R
San Ramon, CA 94583 Lo '

RE: SOIL/GROUNDWATER WORKPLAN PROPOSAL, 5293 CROW CANYON RD. P
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Gouvea:

This letter is in response to our review of the November 22, 1989
Aqua Science Engine=rs, Inc. workplan proposal for the investigation
of subsurface contamination at the referenced site, as submitted
under cover dated November 26, 1989, The noted workplan may be

ap; roved for this stage of site contaminant assessment providing the
following issues are resolved to the satisfaction of this office:

1) All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, ~-Certified Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer. Include a state-
ment of qual.iications;

2) The locations of proposed borings 4, 5, 6, and 7 are not
clear. Sect.on III, A/B of the report conflicts with the

schematic representation of boring locations as depicted
in Figure 2;

3) Provide a well construction diagram. Presumably, the

referenced "Irigure 4" (Sec. IV, B) is such a diagram but was
not included with this submittal;

4) Based upon local topography and surface drainage in proximity
to the site. the approximate groundwater flow direction is
presumed to ke to the southwest, or towards Crow Creek.
Therefore, 1t is recommended that the location of proposed
monitoring well Mw-1 be moved approximately 25-35 feet to the




Mr. Greg Gouvea

RE: 5293 Crow Canyon Rd.
Castro Valley

December 21, 1989

Page 2 of 3

south-gsouthwest from its current location. This will place
MW-1 somewhat southwest of the southern-most dispenser
island, potentially better suited to identify contaminants in
groundwater derived from leaks beneath, or in proximity to,
either dispenser island:

5} Provide assurance'that wells will be surveyed, including
surveying to an established benchmark to an accuracy of
0.01 feet;

6) Describe how well screened intervals will accommodate
expected seasonal fluctuation in groundwater levels; PN

7) Describe methods for free product measurement, and observa-
tion of sheen and/or odor. This topic was not discussed in
the referenced Pratt Consulting Company monitoring protocol
(Appendix B); :

8) Soil samples collected from MW-2 during boring advancement
as well as water samples collected after development should
also be analyzed for: TPH-D; priority metals (ICAP/AA);

PCB, PCP, PNA and creosote (EPA method 8270). These tests
are in addition to TPH-G and TOG (Method 503 A/D & E) analy-
ses previously cited in this proposal. Further, be certain
that the method used for TPH-G/D detection is that outlined
by the LUFT program (GC/FID):;

9) Please be certain that the proposed Site Safety Plan adheres
to guidelines specified under Part 1910.120 (i) (2) of 29 CFR;

10) Provide assurance that wells will be constructed under appro-
priate Zone 7 permits;

11) A proposal addressing the proper disposal of stockpiled soil 4
remaining on~site must be made.

Please submit, in a timely fashion, a response which adequately
addresses the previous list of items. This submittal may be in the
form of an addendum to the November 22 proposal. Additionally,
please submit copies of all reports, proposals and addenda to the
RWQCB (Attn: Lester Feldman), including the November 22 proposal.



Mr. Greg Gouvea

RE: 5293 Crow Canyon Rd.
Castro Valley

December 21, 1989

Page 3 of 3

Should you have any questions, please call me at 415/271-4320.

Sincereii;/ﬁf
L L

Scotﬁxo. eary !
Héﬁérdou aterials Specialist

S50S:mam

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS

Mike Hood, Alameda County Building and Inspection Department

Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Dept.

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Richard Flynn, Esq.

Frank Ramos

Files




APPENDIX B
PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIVE WORKS




March 10, 1989

PROJECT REPORT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
AT 5293 CROW CANYON ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for:

Dan Dineen
Lakeshore Financial .
2100 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, Ca. 94606

Submitted by:

Aqua Science Engineers
2500 01d Crow Canyon Rd. # 121
San Ramon, CA 94583
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1. INTRODUCTION

This report documents activities related to removal of the underground storage
tanks located at 5293 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley, California.

Our scope of work consisted of the following:

l. Collecting s0il samples at each end of the tanks to be removed and
submit the samples to a state—certified laboratory for analysis of
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and BTX using approved EPA
Methoda.

2. Submit a report to the client presenting results.

2. INVESTIGATIVE METHODS AND FIELD EXPLORATION

On February 10, 1989, Aqua Science Engineers obtained soll samples from under the
storage tanks removed at 5293 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley, California.

Soll samples were collect by driving a 4-inch by 2-inch brass tube into the soil
using a wooden mallet, The samples were secured using aluminum foil, teflon caps,
and sealed with duct tape.

The odor of petroleum products was present in the soll after removal of the
tanks. Samples were collected at approximately thirteen (13) feet below grade at
each end of the gasoline tanks and approximately seven (7) feet below grade for
the waste oifl tank. Also, four samples were collected from the excavated
material.

The native soil was classified as a fractured sandstone and the backfill material
as sand.

No groundwater was encountered during the excavation.

The samples were refrigerated and shipped to Pace Laboratories, Inc. in Novato,
Ca. The gasoline samples were prepared and analyzed for TPH (light) and BTXE.
The waste 0il sample was analyzed for TPH {light & heavy), BTEX, and oil &
grease,

The tanks were hauled as hazardous waste under manifest to Erickson, Inc. in
Richmond for disposal. A copy of the manifest forms are in Appendix A.



3. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

The regults of laboratory analysis show contamination is present around the tank
plt. TPH (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons) concentrations at the end of the pit are
980 ppm as gasoline. A copy of the certified laboratory results is included as
Appendix B.

An investigation into the vertical and lateral extent of contamination will be
required. A workplan will need to be devaeloped to define how the contaminated
goil will be remediated; this plan must be submitted to Alameda County Health
Hazardous Materials Division (Larry Seto) for approval.

Four samples were collected from the excavated material and a composite analysis
completed to determine levels of contamination. This shows that high
concentrations of oil & grease are present and that levels of gasoline are low.
Additional samples should be collected and analyzed to develop the work plan for
remedlation, which is outside the scope of this report.

The results of this investigation represent conditions at the time and location
at which samples were collected and for the parametars analyzed in the
laboratory. It does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting
from other sources or parameters not analyzed.

TABLE 1 - SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS - TANK REMOVAL

Sample ID TA-1 TA-2 TB-1 T8=-2 TC-1 TGC=2 TDh-1
Chemical Compound {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
TPH (1light) 980.0 210.0 78.0 75.0 ND 19.0 ND

TPH (diesel) NA NA NA NA NA NA ND

Benzene 4.0 <0.08 0.05 <0.04 ND 0.013 0.007
Ethylhenzene 17.0 0.34 0.29 0.13 0.015 0.022 0.005
Toluene 35.0 0.29 0.26 0.12 0.010 0.035 0.017
Xylenes 75.0 0.27 0.64 0.19 0.062 0.310 0.020
01l & Grease NA NA NA NA NA NA 35.0

NA - Not Applicable
ND - Not Detected

TABLE 2 ~ SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS — STOCKPILE

Sample ID Composite
Sl to S84
Chemlcal Analysis (ppm)
TPH (1light) 84.0
011 & Grease 775.0
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Site Plan at 5293 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley
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APPENDIX A
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST FORM
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APPENDIX B
LABORATORY ANALYSIS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
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Offices:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapotis, Minnesota

laboratories, ne

FORMERLY WESCQ LABORATORIES

Tampa, Florida
Coraivilie, lowa
Novato, California

AquaScience Engineers, Inc. March 02, 1989
2500 01d Crow Canyon Rd. PACE Project Number: 490213,506
Suite 121

San Ramon, CA 94583
Attn: Mr, Terry Carter
Re: Lakeshore Financial

Date Sample(s) Collected: 02/10/89
Date Sample(s) Received: 02/13/89

PACE Sample Number: 70659 70660 70661
Parameter Units MBL  TA-1 TA-2 T8-1
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
Petroleum Fuels, Purgeable, as Gasoline mg/kg 3.0 980 210 78
(EPA Method 8015, Modified)
PURGEABLE ARCMATIC COMPOUNDS, EPA 8020
Benzene mg/kg 0.004 4.0 LT 0,08 0.05
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.004 17 0.34 0.29
Toluene mg/kg 0.004 35 0.29 0,26
Xylenes, Total mg/kg 0.004 75 0.27 0.64
MDL Method Detection Limit, Estimated Value.
LT Compound not detected at or below LT value, dilution required.

RECEIVED

#MAR 081989

AQUA SCIENCE ENE.

11 Digital Drive o Novato, CA 949490 Phone {415) 883-6100
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l - Offices:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
. Tampa, Florida
. Coralvilie, lowa
J Icboratories, ne Coravile, low
FORMERLY WESCO LABORATORIES
Mr. Terry Carter March 02, 1989
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 490213,506
PACE Sample Number: 70662 70663 70664
Parameter Units MDL  TB-2 TC~1 TC=-2

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
Petroleum Fuels, Purgeable, as Gasoline mg/kg 3.0 75 ND 19
(EPA Method 8015, Modified)

PURGEABLE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS, EPA 8020

Benzene mg/kg 0.004 LT 0,04 ND 0.013
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.004 0.13 0.015 0.022
Toluene mg/kg 0.004 0.12 0.010 0.035
Xylenes, Total mg/kg 0.004 0.19 0.062 0.31
MDL Method Detection Limit, Estimated Value.

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

LT Compound not detected at or below LT value, dilution required.

11 Digital Drive o Novato, CA 94949 o Phone (415) 883-6100
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Mr. Terry Carter March 02, 1989
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 490213,506
PACE Sample Number: 70665
' TD-1
Parameter Units MDL Waste 0il

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

Fiii G T S S aE W AN I =N AN BN N BN W B B aE ae

INDIVIOUAL PARAMETERS :
Petroleum Fuels, Purgeable, as Gasoline mg/kg 3.0 ND
(EPA Method 8015, Modified)

PURGEABLE ARQMATIC COMPOUNDS, EPA 8020

Benzene mg/kg 0.004 0,007
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.004 0.005
Toluene mg/kg 0.004 0.017
Xylenes, Total mg/kg 0.004 0,020
EXTRACTABLE FUELS

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/kg 10 ND
Soxhlet Extraction Date Started 02-15-8%

TOTAL OIL AND GREASE {GRAV, EPA 9071)
Total 011 and Grease (Freon Extractable) mg/kg wet 10 35

Date Extracted 2-14-89
MDL Method Detection Limit, Estimated Value.
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
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Mr. Terry Carter March 02, 1989

Offices:

c REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapaits, Minnesota
loboratories, nc

FORMERLY WESCO LABORATORIES

Tampa, Florida
Coralvilie, lowa
Novato, California

Page 4 PACE Project Number: 490213,506

PACE Sample Number:

Parameter Units MDL

70670
COMPOSITE
$1-1 to
S1-4

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
Petroleum Fuels, Purgeable, as Gasoline mg/kg 3.0
(EPA Method 8015, Modified)

TOTAL QIL AND GREASE (GRAV., EPA 9071)
Total 0i1 and Grease (Freon Extractable) mg/kg wet 10
Date Extracted

MDL Method Detection Limit, Estimated Value.

Approval:

84

775
2-14-89

Wasti V. FEE&”&, Ph.D Uoug%as E.: %r‘am, P;E,;

Project Manager for Technical Reviewer for
PACE Laboratories PACE Laboratories

11 Digital Orive o Novato, CA 84949 o Phone (415) 883-6100




laboratories, nc

Unices:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota

Tampa, Florida

AquaScience Engineers, Inc. April 14, 1989
2500 01d Crow Canyon Rd. PACE Project Number: 490412500
Suite 121

San Ramon, CA 94583
Attn: Mr. Greg Gouvea
D. Dineen

Date Samplels) Collected: 04/12/89
Date Sample(s) Received: 04/12/89

Coralvilie, lowa
Novato, California

PACE Sample Number: 721530 721540 721550
Parameter Units MDL  §S-1 §§-2 $S=-3
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) mg/kg wet 1.0 ND 36 ND
PURGEABLE ARCMATIC COMPOUNDS, EPA 8020 -
Benzene mg/kg 0.005 ND 0.13 ND
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.005 ND 0.33 ND
Toluene mg/kg 0.005 0.006 0.33 0.007
Xylenes, Total mg/kg 0.005 ND 2.4 ND
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
Approval:

sa J. Petersen Douglas €. Oram, Ph.D.
Project Manager for Technical Reviewer for
PACE Laboratories PACE Laboratories

RECEIVED
APR 151993

POA

11 Digital Drive o Novato, CA 94849 o Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity employer
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« p.0. Box 535, San Romon, CA 94583-0535 E5===aquascience
= L]~ engineers ing.

Hqo2l3d-SCe

(415} 820-9391

Project ome: |_Ax csuorE TigaAdpe Site: 5233 CRaw Canyold RO Date: BB 16,1929 Laboratory: PpcE —

Sample 1D Sample/Container Analyze/ Analyze For: Method -
T Hold Petection Liaft

ype
. sz A TEH LCHT,BIEX

Notes/Remarks

TN LIGHT BT EA

7
A FeREASE

TPH LicH].

oIl f GREASE

ry : P

~— 54 oy Fvrn areviad Ol 267

SN Sfeef +hr o S7~F

S = Soll W = Mater 0 = Other .
G = Glass OF = Brass Tube P = Plastic ¥ = Vial 0 = Other Chain of Custody

1. Sampled byzgf_.%mgq_ 3. Received by Lab:__PsHandm.-
2. Courfer: N Date: 2_“3_[_5& _ Time: Z;SSPM

4. Received in Office; Date:

Collate all samples for single analysis.

Collate and analyze two top sawples and if
clean, do not analyze other sample.

Ccall ASE for instructions,

See attached protocol.




-A,«- - R - - - -

—— -

. - ey A —_———

” ¥ allow the well to recover to a minimsm of 80X of it’s originel level before taking the required
sanples for anslysis. The level of the grounduater at the time of sempling s then noted in the
monftering well fleld leg, .

0 We preclean s TEFLON 12* bailer (SEE “CLEANING THE EQUIPNENT®) and after the final rinse we refitl it
uith distilled or de-ionized water. ue collect s sample for anelysis from the bailer using a 40 mit
VOA vial for quality control purposes. This sanple is atso submitted to the laboratory.

) After the well hae recovered we use @ precleaned YEFLON 12¢ beiler sith saspling ends and & new plece
of nylon mesh rope to obtain the groundwater sample in the well, Ve then carefully fill 2, 40 mil VoA
vials and cap them and verify there is no head space present. The VOA visls are then cerefully labeled
and placed in a 2ip lock bag in & cooler to be stored until detivared to the laboratory. The temperature
in the cooler is kept at & deyrees Celsius.

12) After finishing with the TEFLOM bailer we wash and claan ft. (SEE “CLEANING THE EQUIPMENT®)

1% Wa close the well up meking sure not to spill any water, send etc. into the wetl.

CLEANING THE EQUIPMENY

e Use thres different types of cleaning solutions depending upon the site specific data available. They are;
T$P, Alquinox and Liquinox. We slvays use distilled or de-ionized water for clesning and rinsing the equipment.
1f the equipment hss been contaminated to the point where we do not fesl safe with it before thorough cleaning
we teke that piece of equipment out of service for the durstion of that days project. On occasion that the
equipment has baen heavily conteminated we use pesticide grade lsopropenshl to clean the equipment followed
by rinsing. The squipment consists of pusps, pipe sections, bailers, samplers, water Level indicator, and wash
mt..

Us reference for sampling the protocot indicated in the EPA’s Operating Procedures and Gual ity Assurance Marmal
put out n April of 1985, This wae written by EPA Region 4. Thers sre additional tests that can be performed
such as; Pi Level, conductivity, and additional snalysis that can be performed. Pleass fesl free to contact our
office with your guestions and concerns.

Sincerely,

PRATT CONSULTING COMPANY

John Pratt

T p—— P S

Underground Tenk Removal /7 Tank Instetlation / Tenk Nonitoring Systems / Level Indicetors / Soil Gas Surveys
gite Characterizations / Monftoring Metls 7 Recovery Weils / Alr Stripping / Soil Ventilation Systems
Orinking Vater Surveys / Nezardous Materists Menagement Plans / Analytical Laboratory : ,
. ) Well Nonitoring /7 Semple Collection " e O

1




ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

lruir CONBULTING CONPANY
& PROJECT MANAGERS

'cou Clayton Road | 1-(415)~686-9496 Office
Suite 236 : 1~(415)-682-9968 24 Hrs
1~(415)~687-7974 Fax

'c_:oncord, California 94521 .

v

PRATT CONSULTING COMPANY
l WELL MONITORING PROTOCOL
l ADOPTED APRIL 1989

The following is a List of the steps that ue use when monitoring and sampling, monitoring and recovery wells

for sssple collection and analynis:

1 Remove well box cover at grade and remove cap on well pipe checking the integrity of sach and making
sure not to allow any standing water or soitl/sand to fall into the well pipe. The size of the well and
condition of both caps s then noted on the monitaring well fiald log.

; D Using a weter level indicator we measure the distence betwesn the top of the well casing and grounduater
l lavel before bailing or sempling. This distance is then noted in the monitoring well field log.

| ) ] Using the water level indicator we then measure the approximste total depth of ussble column. This
; distance is then noted in the mnitoring well ficld log.

' %) After finivhing with the water tevet indicator we uash and ctean it, (SEE “CLEANING THE EQUIPMENT™)

)] Ue calculate the well diameter and the total depth of usablo colwen to determing how sany gallons of
grounciiater we would have to beil from the well to achisve S well volumes of grounchater. This 1s then
moted in the monitoring well fisid log.

6) Depanding on the size of tho well and the depth to grounduater PCC uses 3 different methods to remove

. the required amount of grounduwater. All 3 methods require the ute of preclesned equipment. (SEE
: SCLEAKING THE EQUIPMENT™)

Hethod 1 Ue use standard 1.66%, 2% or 3.65% PVC or Acrylic bailers. We use fresh nylon mesh rope for
each well, Ve beil the required smount of water out snd empty it into & trough which is then
pusped up into the holding tenks on the truck. The emount of groundwater which is removed is
then noted in the monitoring well field log.

Hethod 2 On 2% wells where groundwater is shallow we use & 3/4% suction pump with precieaned sections

. of pipe which muwmps the grounduater directly into the holding tanks on the truck.
Mathod 3 0n 4% or larger wells where grounduster is shallow we uce & 1,1/2% suction pump with preclesnsd
' sections of pipe which pumps the groundwater directly into the holding tanks on the truck.
' 4] After finishing with the suction pumps, pipe sections, or bailers we wath and clean thes between wells.
CSEE “CLEANING THE EQUIPMENTH)
l L }) Using a water Level indicator we measure the distance between the top of the well casing and grounduster

level after bailing snd before sarpling. This distance is then noted in the monitoring well field Log.

1
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ARPPENDIV B
WELL SAMPLING PROTOCOL






